Board of Directors is included on pages 15 to 16.

The expenses presentation of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2021
in the condensed consolidated income statement has been reclassified from the
analysis by nature to the analysis by function. The management considered that the
current presentation is more appropriate for the results of the Group following the
changes in the Group’s operation after the consolidation of Gemini-Rosemont Realty
LLC (“GR Realty”) as detailed in 2020 annual report. The comparative amounts in
the condensed consolidated income statement for the six months ended 30 June
2020 are re-presented accordingly, which are summarised below:

Interim Report 2021   Gemini Investments (Holdings) Limited 27

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2021

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

Effect of condensed consolidated income statement for the six months ended 30
June 2020:

As
previously

reported

Reclassified
from analysis
by nature to

analysis by
function

Reclassified
from

administrative
and other

 expenses
 to operating

expenses As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 56,603 — — 56,603
Operating expenses — — (18,423) (18,423)

56,603 — (18,423) 38,180
Other income, gains/losses 16,555 — — 16,555
Administrative and other expenses — (55,951) 18,423 (37,528)
Employee costs (10,926) 10,926 — —
Depreciation (3,092) 3,092 — —
Other expenses (41,933) 41,933 — —
Changes in fair value of financial

instruments held for trading (49,986) — — (49,986)
Changes in fair value of financial

assets at fair value through
profit or loss (30,819) — — (30,819)

Changes in fair value of investment
properties (1,304) — — (1,304)

Reversal of impairment loss on
financial assets 34,861 — — 34,861

Share of results of joint ventures (64,436) — — (64,436)
Finance costs (8,803) — — (8,803)

Loss before income tax (103,280) — — (103,280)
Income tax (297) — — (297)

Loss for the period (103,577) — — (103,577)

Gemini Investments (Holdings) Limited   Interim Report 202128